A. AGREEMENT FOR SPECIAL COUNSEL SERVICES



COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

AGREEMENT FOR SPECIAL COUNSEL SERVICES
2011 LEASE FINANCING AUDIT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this day of July, 2017,
by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, a political subdivision of the State of
California (the “County”), and ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP, San

- Francisco, California (“Counsel”).
RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County desires to employ Counsel to perform legal services as
special counsel incident to an IRS audit of the County’s 2011 $16,945,000 Lease Financing (the
“Lease Financing”); and

WHEREAS, Counsel is prepared and able to provide all legal services required
and necessary as special counsel incident to the IRS audit of the Lease Financing;

COVENANTS
NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by the parties hereto as follows:

Section 1. AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES. The County employs Counsel to
~ render and Counsel agrees to render legal services, as requested by the County, incident to the
IRS audit of the Lease Financing. Richard Moore and Philip Morgan will have primary
responsibility for this engagement.

Section 2. LEGAL FEES AND EXPENSES. The County agrees to pay or cause
to be paid fees for legal services based on Counsel’s standard hourly rates discounted by 15%
(Richard Moore’s standard rate is $875.00/hour and discounted rate is $743.75/hour and Philip
Morgan’s standard rate is $770.00/hour and discounted rate is $654.50/hour), plus expenses.
~ These fees shall remain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement. Fees and expenses shall
not exceed $30,000 without written amendment of the Agreement by the County and Counsel.
The County recognizes that Counsel may not be able to complete work on the audit for $30,000.
Counsel shall monitor fees and expenses and notify the County if it appears that the total amount
will exceed $30,000, so the County can determine whether to increase the amount of the
Agreement or terminate the Agreement. Fees and expenses shall be payable upon close of the
audit following receipt of invoice by County.

Section 3. TERM. The term of this Agreement is from July 10, 2017 through
" December 31, 2018.

Section 4. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement is the entire agreement
between the parties relating to the matters covered herein.

Section 5. AMENDMENT. Any amendment to this Agreement shall be of no
force and effect unless in writing and signed by both parties hereto.

OHSUSA:767140901.1



Section 6. POTENTIAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST. Counsel was bond
counsel for the original Lease Financing. While Counsel does not believe that its services as
bond counsel for the Lease Financing create a conflict of interest with its services to the County
in connection with the IRS audit of the Lease Financing, should Counsel in the future determine
that such a conflict exists, Counsel will so advise the County and consider with the County a
future course of action, which could include Counsel’s resignation. The County hereby
- acknowledges the potential for a conflict to arise with respect to this engagement, and the
County’s decision to engage Counsel at this time.

Section 7. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. Counsel shall perform all of its
services hereunder as an independent contractor and not as an employee of the County. Counsel
understands it shall not be entitled to any of the benefits of a County employee. It is understood
and agreed that Counsel has the professional skills and expertise necessary to perform the work
agreed to be performed hereunder and that the County relies upon the expertise of Counsel to do
- and perform its work in a skillful and professional manner, and Counsel agrees to so perform its
work hereunder.

Section 8. TERMINATION.

A. By County. County may, by written notice to Counsel, terminate this Agreement in whole or
in part at any time, whether for County's convenience, for nonappropriation of funds, or
because of the failure of Counsel to fulfill the obligations herein.

1. For Convenience. County may terminate this Agreement in whole or in part upon thirty
(30) days written notice. During the thirty (30) day period, Counsel shall, as directed by
County, wind down and cease its services as quickly and efficiently as reasonably possible,
without performing unnecessary services or activities and by minimizing negatlve effects
on County from such winding down and cessation of services.

2. For Nonappropriation of Funds. Notwithstanding any other provision of this
Agreement, in the event that no funds or insufficient funds are appropriated or budgeted by
federal, state or County governments, or funds are not otherwise available for payments in
the fiscal year(s) covered by the term of this Agreement, then County will notify Counsel
of such occurrence and County may terminate or suspend this Agreement in whole or.in
part, with or without a prior notice period. Subsequent to termination of this Agreement
under this provision, County shall have no obligation to make payments with regard to the
remainder of the term.

3. For Cause. Should Counsel default in the performance of this Agreement or materially
breach any of its provisions, County may, at County's sole option, terminate or suspend this
Agreement in whole or in part by written notice. Upon receipt of notice, Counsel shall
immediately discontinue all services affected (unless the notice directs otherwise) and
notify County as to the status of its performance. The date of termination shall be the date
the notice is received by Counsel, unless the notice directs otherwise.

OHSUSA:767140901.1



- B. By Counsel. Should County fail to pay Counsel all or any part of the payment set forth in this
Agreement, Counsel may, at Counsel's option terminate this Agreement if such failure is not
remedied by County within thirty (30) days of written notice to County of such late payment.

C. Upon termination, Counsel shall deliver to County all data, estimates, graphs, summaries,
reports, and all other property, records, documents or papers as may have been accumulated or
produced by Counsel in performing this Agreement, whether completed or in process, except
such items as County may, by written permission, permit Counsel to retain. Notwithstanding
any other payment provision of this Agreement, County shall pay Counsel for satisfactory
services performed to the date of termination to include a prorated amount of compensation
due hereunder less payments, if any, previously made. In no event shall Counsel be paid an
amount in excess of the full price under this Agreement nor for profit on unperformed portions
of service. Counsel shall furnish to County such financial information as in the judgment of
County is necessary to determine the reasonable value of the services rendered by Counsel. In
the event of a dispute as to the reasonable value of the services rendered by Counsel, the
decision of County shall be final. The foregoing is cumulative and shall not affect any right or
remedy which County may have in law or equity.

Section 9. ASSIGNMENT. This Agreement shall not be assigned by either party
without the prior written approval of the other.

Section 10. NONDISCRIMINATION. The County hereby notifies Counsel
that the County's Unlawful Discrimination Ordinance (Article XIII of Chapter 2 of the Santa
Barbara County Code) applies to this Agreement.

Section 11. INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE. Counsel agrees to
defend, indemnify and save harmless the County and to procure and maintain insurance in
accordance with the provisions of Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference.

Section 12. NOTICES. All notices and other communications hereunder shall
be sufficiently given and shall be deemed given (i) if hand delivered, when delivered to the
appropriate notice address, (ii) if mailed by first class mail, postage prepaid, three business days
" after deposit in the United States mail addressed to the appropriate notice address or (iii) if
delivered by courier providing receipt of delivery, when delivered to the appropriate notice
address. The parties listed below may, by notice given hereunder, designate any further or
different addresses to which subsequent notices or other communications shall be sent. Any
notice required or permitted hereunder shall be directed to the following notice address:

As to the County:

County of Santa Barbara

105 East Anapamu Street

Santa Barbara, California 93101

Attention: Treasurer-Tax Collector

with a copy to:

‘ OHSUSA:767140901.1



Attention: County Counsel

As to Counsel:

Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP
The Orrick Building

405 Howard Street A

San Francisco, CA 94105
Attention: Philip C. Morgan

Section 13. RECORDS, AUDIT, AND REVIEW. Counsel shall keep such
business records pursuant to this Agreement as would be kept by a reasonably prudent
practitioner of Counsel’s. profession and shall maintain such records for at least four (4) years
. following the termination of this Agreement. All accounting records shall be kept in accordance
with generally accepted accounting practices. The County shall have the right to audit and
review all such documents and records at any time during Counsel’s regular business hours or
upon reasonable notice. In addition, if this Agreement exceeds ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00)
Counsel shall be subject to the examination and audit of the State Auditor General for a period of
three (3) years after final payment under the Agreement (Cal. Govt. Code Section 8546.7).
Counsel shall participate in any audits and review, whether by the County or the State, at no
charge to the County.

Section 14. CALIFORNIA LAW AND JURISDICTION. This Agreement
shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. Any litigation regarding this Agreement
or its contents shall be filed in the County of Santa Barbara, if in state court, or in the federal
district court nearest to Santa Barbara County, if in federal court.

Section 15. EXECUTION IN SEVERAL COUNTERPARTS. This

Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, and each of such counterparts shall

~ for all purposes be deemed to be an original; and all such counterparts, or as many of them as the

County and Counsel shall preserve undestroyed, shall together constitute but one and the same
instrument. '

OHSUSA:767140901.1



IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties hereof have executed thﬁs Agreement as

of the date and year first above written.
ATTEST:

Mona Miyasato,
County Executive Officer

. Clerk of the Board

By

Deputy Clerk of the Board

. RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

AND APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael C. Ghizzoni
County Counsel

O/A,Z/ /07

County Counsef/

OHSUSA:767140901.1

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

By

Chair of the Board of Supervisors

ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE

By,OW\ é M‘/“l/‘—/

Philip C. Morgan

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING
FORM:

Theodore A. Fallati, C.P.A,,
Auditor-Controller

By '7/%7 % AZ/NQJ/L/

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Risk Management

By

.~ "Risk Management



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereof have executed this Agreement as

of the date and year first above written.
ATTEST:

Mona Miyasato,
County Executive Officer

. Clerk of the Board

By

Deputy Clerk of the Board

. RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

AND APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael C. Ghizzoni
County Counsel

By

County Counsel

OHSUSA:767140901.1

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

By

Chair of the Board of Supervisors

ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE

By EQLW‘-\ é ﬂ?”‘“\/""‘

Phlhp C. Morgan

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING
FORM:

Theodore A. Fallati, C.P.A.,
Auditor-Controller

By

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Risk Management

By

Risk Management



EXHIBIT A

STANDARD INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE PROVISIONS
FOR CONTRACTS REQUIRING PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE

Counsel shall be referred to as CONTRACTOR throughout this Exhibit A.
INDEMNIFICATION

CONTRACTOR agrees to indemnify and hold harmless COUNTY and COUNTY's officers, employees
and agents from and, if requested, defend against, any claim, demand, liability, action, proceeding,
losses, damages and costs (including without limitation reimbursing all the COUNTY's costs of defense
thereof) arising from the negligence or malpractice of CONTRACTOR in connection with the performance
of this Agreement, or any supplement hereto. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein shall (i)
serve to expand CONTRACTOR's scope of professional responsibilities as set forth in the laws and
canons of ethics, (ii) extend any statute of limitations governing any claim arising from CONTRACTOR's
acts or omissions, or (iii) waive any claims or defenses that CONTRACTOR may have against the
COUNTY or any other party.

INSURANCE

Without limiting the CONTRACTOR's indemnification of the COUNTY, CONTRACTOR shall procure the
following required insurance coverages at its sole cost and expense. All insurance coverages are to be
placed with insurers which (1) have a Best's rating of no less than A: VIi, and (2) are admitted insurance
companies in the State of California. All other insurers require the prior approval of the COUNTY. Such
insurance coverage shall be maintained during the term of this Agreement. Failure to comply with the
insurance requirements shall place CONTRACTOR in default. Upon request by the COUNTY,
CONTRACTOR shall provide a certified copy of any insurance policy to the COUNTY within ten (10)
working days.

1. Workers' Compensation Insurance: Statutory Workers' Compensation and Employers Liability
Insurance shall cover all CONTRACTOR's staff while performing any work incidental to the
performance of this Agreement. The policy shall provide that no cancellation, or expiration or
reduction of coverage shall be effective or occur until at least thirty (30) days after receipt of such
notice by the COUNTY. In the event CONTRACTOR is self-insured, it shall furnish a copy of
Certificate of Consent to Self-insure issued by the Department of Industrial Relations for the State
of California. This provision does not apply if CONTRACTOR has no employees as defined in
Labor Code Section 3350 et seq. during the entire period of this Agreement and CONTRACTOR
submits a written statement to the COUNTY stating that fact.

2. General and Automobile Liability Insurance: The general liability insurance shall include bodily
injury, property damage and personal injury liability coverage, shall afford coverage for all
premises, operations, products and completed operations of CONTRACTOR and shall include
contractual liability coverage sufficiently broad so as to include the insurable liability assumed by
the CONTRACTOR in the indemnity and hold harmless provisions [above] of the Indemnification
Section of this Agreement between COUNTY and CONTRACTOR. The automobile liability
insurance shall cover all owned, non-owned and hired motor vehicles that are operated on behalf
of CONTRACTOR pursuant to CONTRACTOR's activities hereunder. CONTRACTORS shall
require all subcontractors to be included under its policies or furnish separate certificates and
endorsements to meet the standards of these provisions by each subcontractor. COUNTY, its
officers, agents, and employees shall be Additional Insured status on any policy. A cross liability
clause, or equivalent wording, stating that coverage will apply separately to each named or
additional insured as if separate policies had been issued to each shall be included in the
policies. A copy of the endorsement evidencing that the policy has been changed to reflect the
Additional Insured status must be attached to the certificate of insurance. The limit of liability of
said policy or policies for general and automobile liability insurance shall not be less than

A-1
OHSUSA:767140901.1



$1,000,000 per occurrence and $2,000,000 in the aggregate. Any deductible or Self-Insured
Retention {SIR} over $10,000 requires approval by the COUNTY.

Said policy or policies shall include a severability of interest or cross liability clause or equivalent
wording. Said policy or policies shall contain a provision of the following form:

“Such insurance as is afforded by this policy shall be primary and if the COUNTY has
other valid and collectible insurance, that other insurance shall be excess and non-
contributory.”

If the policy providing liability coverage is on a ‘claims-made’ form, the CONTRACTOR is required
to maintain such coverage for a minimum of three years following completion of the performance
or attempted performance of the provisions of this agreement. Said policy or policies shall
provide that the COUNTY shall be given thirty (30) days written notice prior to cancellation or
expiration of the policy or reduction in coverage.

3. Professional Liability Insurance. Professional liability insurance shall include coverage for the
activities of CONTRACTOR's professional staff with a combined single limit of not less than
$1,000,000 per occurrence or claim and $2,000,000 in the aggregate. Said policy or policies
shall provide that COUNTY shall be given thirty (30) days written notice prior to cancellation,
expiration of the policy, or reduction in coverage. |[f the policy providing professional liability
coverage is a on ‘claims-made’ form, the CONTRACTOR s required to maintain such coverage
for a minimum of three (3) years (ten years [10] for Construction Defect Claims) following
completion of the performance or attempted performance of the provisions of this agreement.

CONTRACTOR shall submit to the office of the designated COUNTY representative certificate(s) of
insurance documenting the required insurance as specified above prior to this Agreement becoming
effective. COUNTY shall maintain current certificate(s) of insurance at all times in the office of the
designated County representative as a condition precedent to any payment under this Agreement.
Approval of insurance by COUNTY or acceptance of the certificate of insurance by COUNTY shall not
relieve or decrease the extent to which the CONTRACTOR may be held responsible for payment of
damages resulting from CONTRACTOR'S services of operation pursuant to the contract, nor shall it be
deemed a waiver of COUNTY'S rights to insurance coverage hereunder.

In the event the CONTRACTOR is not able to comply with the COUNTY’S insurance requirements,
COUNTY may, at their sole discretion and at the CONTRACTOR’S expense, provide compliant coverage.

The above insurance requirements are subject to periodic review by the COUNTY. The COUNTY’s Risk
Manager is authorized to change the above insurance requirements, with the concurrence of County
Counsel, to include additional types of insurance coverage or higher coverage limits, provided that such
change is reasonable based on changed risk of loss or in light of past claims against the COUNTY or
inflation. This option may be exercised during any amendment of this Agreement that results in an
increase in the nature of COUNTY's risk and such change of provisions will be in effect for the term of the
amended Agreement. Such change pertaining to types of insurance coverage or higher coverage limits
must be made by written amendment to this Agreement. CONTRACTOR agrees to execute any such
amendment within thirty (30) days of acceptance of the amendment or modification.

OHSUSA:767140901.1



